

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

Case No. A26A0421

LANEA SCOTT,

Appellant,

v.

EVANS DELIVERY COMPANY, INC., and MARVIN COLBERT,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

P. Michael Freed, Esq.

Jennifer C. Adair, Esq.

FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP

100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1600

Atlanta, Georgia 30339

Phone: (770) 818-0000

michael.freed@fmglaw.com

jadair@fmglaw.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	4
I. Mr. Scott failed to avoid colliding with Colbert’s truck.....	4
II. Evans hired Colbert after conducting the required background check and confirming the DOT inspection.	9
III. The trial court held that the avoidable consequences defense bars Ms. Scott’s claims.	10
Argument.....	12
I. The summary judgment record mandated judgment as a matter of law on Appellees’ avoidable consequences defense.	12
A. Mr. Scott could have avoided the collision by using ordinary care.	12
B. Ms. Scott presented no evidence that created a genuine issue of fact about whether Mr. Scott could have avoided the collision through the exercise of reasonable care.	17
1. Ms. Scott failed to satisfy her burden in the trial court.	18
2. She fails again on appeal.	20
3. Ms. Scott makes no effort to show that Mr. Scott could not have avoided the collision.....	23
C. Ms. Scott misapplies O.C.G.A. § 51-11-7.....	23
D. The trial court gave due weight to the dashcam video.	27
1. Ms. Scott waived her new attacks on the video.	27
2. Her efforts to avoid the video fail on their merits.....	29

II. The record shows that no reasonable jury could conclude that Appellees’ actions rise to the level equivalent of the “spirit of actual intent” required to prove wantonness. 34

Conclusion.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Terminal Investment Corp.</i> , 373 Ga. App. 798 (2024)	30
<i>Atl. Star Foods, LLC v. Burwell</i> , 368 Ga. App. 79 (2023)	35, 40
<i>Bailey v. Make a Difference Ministries, Inc.</i> , 372 Ga. App. 442 (2024)	39
<i>Ball v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> , -- S.E.2d --, 2025 WL 3000965 (Oct. 27, 2025)	25
<i>Barich v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.</i> , 244 Ga. App. 550 (2000)	17
<i>Birch Prop. Partners, LLC v. Simpson</i> , 364 Ga. App. 315 (2022)	28
<i>Brown v. Shiver</i> , 183 Ga. App. 207 (1987)	13, 14
<i>City of Brunswick v. Smith</i> , 350 Ga. App. 501 (2019)	17, 20
<i>City Of Gainesville v. Dodd</i> , 275 Ga. 834 (2002)	32
<i>City of Macon v. Brown</i> , 343 Ga. App. 262 (2017)	20
<i>Cordial Endeavor Concessions of Atlanta, LLC v. Gebo L. LLC</i> , 370 Ga. App. 528 (2024)	29
<i>Cowart v. Widener</i> , 287 Ga. 622 (2010)	17
<i>Culpepper v. Thompson</i> , 254 Ga. App. 569 (2002)	35, 39

<i>Drake v. Page</i> , 195 Ga. App. 226 (1990)	14
<i>Duckwitz v. Manor</i> , 238 Ga. App. 545 (1999)	11
<i>Findlay v. Griffin</i> , 225 Ga. App. 475 (1997)	13
<i>First Tennessee Bank, N.A. v. Wilson Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 1122 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21, 22
<i>Flint Explosive Co. v. Edwards</i> , 84 Ga. App. 376 (1951)	42
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Cospers</i> , 317 Ga. 356 (2023)	35, 36, 38, 40
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 52, Ga. App. 430 (1936)	12
<i>Giddens v. Metropower, Inc.</i> , 366 Ga. App. 15 (2022)	30
<i>Herring v. R. L. Mathis Certified Dairy Co.</i> , 121 Ga. App. 373 (1970)	35, 42
<i>Hill v. MM Gas & Food Mart, Inc.</i> , 351 Ga. App. 708 (2019)	19
<i>Holcomb v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 295 Ga. App. 821 (2009)	25
<i>Jones v. Holland</i> , 333 Ga. App. 507 (2015)	13
<i>Kennestone Hosp., Inc. v. Turner</i> , 374 Ga. App. 887 (2025)	39
<i>Leslie v. Daimler Trucks North America, LLC</i> , 2025 WL 1937361 (11th Cir., July 15, 2025)	37, 38

Lowery’s Tavern, Inc. v. Dudukovich,
 234 Ga. App. 687 (1998) 12, 13, 23, 25

Luckie v. State,
 310 Ga. App. 859 (2011) 28

Manners v. 5 Star Lodge and Stables, LLC,
 347 Ga. App. 738 (2018) 42

Martin v. Gaither, 2
 19 Ga. App. 646 (1995) 35

Ohl v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
 625 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... 25

Pittman v. Staples,
 95 Ga. App. 187 (1957) 22

Reed v. Carolina Cas. Ins. Co.,
 327 Ga. App. 130 (2014) 26, 27

Rogers v. Johnson,
 94 Ga. App. 666 (1956) 13, 14

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 28

Seaboard Coast Line R. Co. v. Clark,
 122 Ga. App. 237 (1970) 39

Shedeke v. Garrett,
 373 Ga. App. 881 (2024) 42

Stanfield v. Kime Plus, Inc.,
 210 Ga. App. 316 (1993) 43

Trulove v. Jones,
 271 Ga. App. 681 (2005) 42

Wallace v. Yarbrough,
 155 Ga. App. 184 (1980) 14

Weston v. Dun Transp.,
304 Ga. App. 84 (2010)12, 13, 17, 25, 26, 34, 41, 42

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 51-1-11 36

O.C.G.A. § 51-11-7 24

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1 39

Rules

Unif. Super. Ct. R. 6.5 18

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 385.3 10
